we will sell the mortgage loans or resulting MBS, and further use MBS put options to mitigate the risk of our IRLCs not
closing at the rate we expect. With respect to our MSRs, we seek to mitigate mortgage-based loss exposure utilizing MBS
forward purchase and sale contracts, address exposures to smaller interest rate shifts with Treasury and interest rate
swap futures, and use options and swaptions to achieve target coverage levels for larger interest rate shocks.

Fair Value Sensitivities

The following sensitivity analyses are limited in that they were performed at a particular point in time; only
contemplate the movements in the indicated variables; do not incorporate changes to other variables; are subject to the
accuracy of various models and inputs used; and do not incorporate other factors that would affect our overall financial
performance in such scenarios, including operational adjustments made by management to account for changing
circumstances. For these reasons, the following estimates should not be viewed as earnings forecasts.

Table of Contents

76

Mortgage Servicing Rights

The following tables summarize the estimated change in fair value of MSRs as of September 30, 2023, given
several shifts in pricing spreads, prepayment speed and annual per loan cost of servicing:

Change in fair value attributable to shift in:   -20%   -10%   -5%   +5%   +10%   +20%
(in thousands)

Prepayment speed $  386,670 $  187,217 $  92,152 $  (89,373) $ (176,093) $ (342,038)
Pricing spread $  412,636 $  200,599 $  98,923 $  (96,272) $ (189,990) $ (370,130)
Annual per-loan cost of servicing $  175,238 $  87,619 $  43,810 $  (43,810) $  (87,619) $ (175,238)

Item 4. Controls and Procedures

Disclosure Controls and Procedures

We maintain disclosure controls and procedures that are designed to ensure that information required to be
disclosed in our reports filed under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the “Exchange Act”) is recorded,
processed, summarized and reported within the time periods specified in the SEC’s rules and forms, and that such
information is accumulated and communicated to our management, including our Chief Executive Officer and Chief
Financial Officer, as appropriate, to allow timely decisions regarding required disclosures. However, no matter how well a